shall not enter into any contract for nonprofessional or 

professional services for the purpose of or which would result in 

the circumvention of the full-time-equivalent employee limitation 

established by law for such agency. 

B.  Each contract for purchases of Twenty-five Thousand Dollars 

($25,000.00) or more, including change orders, extensions, renewals, 

or amendments, entered into by any person or firm with the State of 

Oklahoma shall include a statement certifying that no person who has 

been materially involved in any manner in the development, approval,

[...]

or negotiation of such contract while employed by the state shall be 

employed or given anything of value in consideration of receiving 

the contract to fulfill any of the services provided for under the 

contract.  Each contract for purchases of Twenty-five Thousand 

Dollars ($25,000.00) or more, including change orders, extensions, 

renewals, or amendments, shall also include a statement from the 

chief executive officer or head of the contracting state agency 

certifying that no known officer or employee of the contracting 

state agency who has any direct or indirect financial, pecuniary, or